

APL-2019-00172

To be argued by:
ERIC LEE
15 minutes requested

**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

In the Matter of the Application of

PEOPLE CARE INCORPORATED d/b/a ASSISTED CARE,

Petitioner-Respondent,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK HUMAN RESOURCES
ADMINISTRATION; and ROBERT DOAR, in his official
capacity as Administrator of the City of New York
Human Resources Administration and Commissioner of
Social Services,

Respondents-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

DEVIN SLACK
SCOTT SHORR
ERIC LEE
of Counsel

JAMES E. JOHNSON
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellants
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: 212-356-4053 or -0852
Fax: 212-356-1148
erlee@law.nyc.gov

December 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The provision of personal care services under New York’s Medicaid program.....	3
1. HRA’s achievement of Medicaid savings by using its rate-setting authority to audit and recoup Medicaid funds from contracted providers.....	6
2. The parties’ contract that authorized HRA to audit and recover Medicaid funds	9
3. The Medicaid funds earmarked for the recruitment and retention of personal care services workers who serve Medicaid recipients....	13
B. HRA’s attempt, backed by DOH, to recover \$7 million in Medicaid funds from People Care for fiscal years 2003 and 2004	15
C. This litigation	19
1. Supreme Court’s initial decision dismissing the petition	19
2. Supreme Court’s later decision enjoining HRA from recouping the excess Medicaid funds.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
3. The Appellate Division’s split decision on whether HRA has the authority to audit and recoup the excess Medicaid funds.....	22
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	25
ARGUMENT	26
POINT I	26
THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN SUSTAINING THE ARTICLE 78 PETITION	26
A. HRA has the power to audit and recoup Medicaid funds.....	27
B. The majority below erred in concluding that HRA lacked the necessary authority to act.....	35
1. Nothing in Public Health Law § 2807-v requires DOH to stop entrusting HRA with the administration of Medicaid funds for the City’s contracted providers.....	36
2. The memorandum of understanding between DOH and HRA does not govern HRA’s audit and recoupment authority.	41
POINT II.....	47
HRA RATIONALLY SOUGHT TO RECOUP THE \$7 MILLION IN MEDICAID FUNDS FROM PEOPLE CARE	47
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auerbach v. Board of Educ.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 198 (1995)	39
<i>Beaudoin v. Toia</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 343 (1978)	4
<i>Benjamin v. Koepfel</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 549 (1995)	37
<i>Concerned Home Care Providers, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 783 F.3d 77 (2015)	14, 48
<i>Matter of County of Chemung v. Shah</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 244 (2016)	4
<i>Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 61 (2013)	40
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012).....	3
<i>Douglin v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	50
<i>Golf v. New York State Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 656 (1998)	4
<i>Int’l Union of Painters & Allied Trades v. New York State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 198 (2018)	49
<i>Jones Apparel Group, Inc. v. Polo Ralph Lauren Corp.</i> , 16 A.D.3d 279 (1st Dep’t 2005).....	41, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Kuppersmith v. Dowling</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 90 (1999)	5
<i>McGowan v. City of New York</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 86 (1981)	38
<i>Medicon Diagnostic Laboratories, Inc. v. Perales</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 539 (1989)	27
<i>Mercy Hosp. of Watertown v. New York State Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 197 (1992)	40
<i>Matter of People Care Inc. v. City of New York Human Resources Admin.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 134 (1st Dep't 2019)	22
<i>Matter of People Care Inc. v. City of New York Human Resources Admin.</i> , 89 A.D.3d 515 (1st Dep't 2011)	19
<i>Rodriguez by Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Rufo v. Orlando</i> , 309 N.Y. 345 (1955)	36
<i>Salvati v. Eimicke</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 784 (1988)	38
<i>Stone v. Freeman</i> , 298 N.Y. 268 (1948)	37
<i>Town of Lysander v. Hafner</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 558 (2001)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Ulster Home Care Inc. v. Vacco</i> , 268 A.D.2d 59 (3d Dep't 2000), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 505 (2001)	6, 7
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1	3
1990 N.Y. Laws 1019-20.....	6
L. 1983, ch. 83.....	45
L. 1996, ch. 474.....	4
L. 1997, ch. 436.....	39
L. 2002, ch. 1.....	13
Pub. Health L. § 2807-v.....	<i>passim</i>
Soc. Serv. L. § 17	4, 27
Soc. Serv. L. § 20	4, 27
Soc. Serv. L. § 34	4, 27
Soc. Serv. L. § 56	27
Soc. Serv. L. § 61	4
Soc. Serv. L. § 62	4, 27
Soc. Serv. L. § 363	3
Soc. Serv. L. § 363-a	3
Soc. Serv. L. § 364-a	45
Soc. Serv. L. § 364-j.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Soc. Serv. L. § 365	4, 27
Soc. Serv. L. § 365-a	4
Soc. Serv. L. § 367-a	7, 8
Soc. Serv. L. § 368-c.....	45
 Other Authorities	
18 NYCRR § 505.14(a)	4
18 NYCRR § 505.14(a)-(h).....	27
18 NYCRR § 505.14(b)	5
18 NYCRR § 505.14(c).....	5, 6, 10, 28, 37
18 NYCRR § 505.14(c)-(g)	5
18 NYCRR § 505.14(h)	7, 9, 28, 47
18 NYCRR § 505.14(j)	47
18 NYCRR § 517.1.....	7
18 NYCRR § 518.1.....	7
Application of the Fair Labor Standards Act to Domestic Service, 78 Fed. Reg. 60454 (Oct. 1, 2013).....	14
Court Listener, Douglin v. GreatBanc Trust Company Inc. Docket, https://perma.cc/TMZ5-JJLP (captured Dec. 3, 2019).....	50
CPLR 5601(a)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Ruth Simon and Sarah E. Needleman, <i>U.S. Increases Scrutiny of Employee-Stock-Ownership Plans</i> , Wall St. J., June 22, 2014 (captured Nov. 18, 2019)	50
U.S. Department of Labor, <i>\$10M Settlement Reached with People Care and U.S. Labor Department</i> , https://perma.cc/64PA-8YY6 (captured Dec. 3, 2019)	50
